Since, CTH 7326 is not covered under Steel Quality Control Order, hence, importer neither
uploaded copy of BIS certificate nor NOC from Ministry of Steel.

2.       The country of origin is CHINA. Supplier in case of above mentioned Bills of Entries
is M/s Kirin Metal Limited, Hongkong. Total Declared Assessable value of the goods is
1,27,65,361/- (Rs. One Crore Twenty-Seven Lacs Sixty-Five Thousand Three Hundred
Sixty-One Rupees) and total duty payable is Rs. 39,54,710/- (Rupees Thirty-Nine Lacs
Fifty-Four Thousand Seven Hundred Ten). The details of B/E are as under: -

Table-I       

(Exchange Rate :- 1 USD=Rs. 87.80)

Sr.
No.

B/E No. &
Date

House/Master BL

[...]

of the Customs Valuation (Determination of value of imported goods) Rules, 2007,
therefore the same is required to be re-determined under Section 14 of the Customs Act,
1962 under Rule 5 of Customs Valuation (Determination of value of imported goods)
Rules, 2007 as Rs. 1,56,82,779/- (Rupees One Crore Fifty-Six Lacs Eighty-Two Thousand
Seven Hundred Seventy-Nine).

19.4   On the basis of re determined value in above table, duty leviable on goods imported
vide B/E No. 8850323 dated 12.03.2025 and 8862898 dated 13.03.2025 has been re
calculated which is as under: -
                                                              Table-XI

[...]

NOC for each and every consignment covered under Quality Control Order as CTH 7326 is
not covered under Quality control order. Further, Basic custom duty leviable under 7326 is
on higher side @ 2.5%, hence, in order to balance out duty payment on higher side,
importer has mis declared assessable value on lower side i.e. Rs. 1,34,40,164/- (Rupees
One Crore Thirty-Four Lacs Forty Thousand One Hundred Sixty-Four) instead of
redetermined value Rs. 1,56,82,779/- (Rupees One Crore Fifty-Six Lacs Eighty-Two
Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy-Nine) so that importer paid the duty on lower side in
comparison to duty payment calculated in Table - VI under CTH 72193590.

18.     Further, a statement of Shri Hardik Bhatia, authorised representative of M/s D.
Bhatia & Company has been recorded on 28.04.2025 wherein he interalia stated that

[...]

1,56,82,779/-
under Section 111 (d) & 111(m) of the Customs Act, 1962.  However, I give the
importer an option under provision of Section 125(1) of the Customs Act, 1962, to
redeem the said goods for re-export purpose only on payment of redemption fine of
Rs.15,50,000 /- (Rupees Fifteen  Lakh Fifty Thousand Only).

vii. I impose penalty of Rs.7,50,000 (Rs. Seven Lakh Fifty Thousand only) upon M/s
D. Bhatia & Company (IEC- AIWPB3721D)  under Section 112 (a)(i) of the
Customs Act, 1962.

35. This order is issued without prejudice to any other action that may be taken against the
noticee or persons or imported goods under the provisions of the Customs Act, 1962 or any